
MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2017 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Westley (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Alfonso, Dr Barton, Cank, Dr Chowdhury and Hunter

Two unallocated Non-Group Places

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Angie Smith
Democratic Support, Democratic Services

Leicester City Council, 
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Tel. 0116 454 6354
Email. Angie.Smith@Leicester.gov.uk 

mailto:Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk


Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users. Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - 
press the plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak 
to the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to 
[...]
immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff.  Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix  A

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16th 
November 2016 are attached and the Committee is asked to confirm them as a 
correct record. 

4. ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANT CLAIMS AND 
RETURNS 2015/16 

Appendix B

The External Auditor submits an Annual Report for the Certification of Grant 
Claims and Returns for 2015/16. The Committee are asked to note the report.  

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND 
TECHNICAL UPDATE 

Appendix C

The External Auditor submits a report which provides an overview on progress 
in delivering responsibilities as external auditors. The report also highlights the 
main technical issues which are currently having an impact in local 
government. The Committee are asked to note the report.  

6. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 
2000 - BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT JULY 
2016 - DECEMBER 2016 

Appendix D

The City Barrister and Head of Standards submits a report advising the 
Committee on the performance of the Council in authorising Regulatory 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) applications from 1stJuly 2016 to 31st 
December 2016.



The Committee is recommended to note its contents and to make any 
recommendations or comments it sees fit either to the Executive or to the City 
Barrister and Head of Standards.  

7. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER Appendix E

The Director of Finance submits a report to seek the Committee’s approval of 
minor updates to the Internal Audit Charter. The Committee is recommended to 
receive the report for formal approval and agree that it accurately reflects the 
terms of reference of the Internal Audit service.  

8. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES 
UPDATE REPORT 

Appendix F

The Director of Finance submits a report that provides the Committee with the 
regular update on the work of the Council’s Risk Management and Insurance 
Services team’s activities. The Committee is recommended to note its contents 
and to make any recommendations or comments it sees fit either to the 
Executive or to the Director of Finance. 

9. DELEGATION OF THE CITY COUNCIL'S INTERNAL 
AUDIT FUNCTION AND PROVISION TO 
LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Appendix G

The Director of Finance submits a report taken to the Executive for a decision 
on the delegation of the City Council’s Internal Audit function to Leicestershire 
County Council, and the transfer of the City’s general audit staff to the County, 
resulting in the County delivering an internal audit service to both Councils. The 
Committee is asked to note the content of the report. 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - QUARTER 4 2016/17 Appendix H

The Director of Finance submits a report to the Committee which presents the 
detailed operational audit plan for the fourth and final quarter of the financial 
year 2016/17. The Committee is recommended to note the report.  

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



Minutes of the Meeting of the
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2016 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Westley (Vice Chair)

Councillor Alfonso Councillor Dr Barton
Councillor Cank

* * *   * *   * * *
38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. Chowdhury and 
Hunter.

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & Risk Committee 
held on 27 September 2016 be confirmed as a correct record.

41. INVOICE PAYMENT DATA

The Director of Finance submitted a report, which provided an update on the 
timeliness of invo
[...]
s process in November 2015, 
and to report Quarter 2 2016/17 non-statutory complaints figures. Caroline 
Deane, Vacancy Management Service Manager presented the report.

Members were asked to note the progress update since the implementation of 
the new complaints procedure in April 2016.

The report was summarised and detailed information in the appendices to the 
report was discussed.

In response to comments, it was noted that a new online self-service portal to 
log a service or complaint had been launched, and gave the opportunity to 
leave feedback. There was also an alert in the system if frequent or vexatious 
complaints were left, and those were included in the figures.

The Chair thanked the officer for the report and requested a report on the new 
complaints system be brought to a future meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED:
that:
1. The Corporate Complaints (Non Statutory) report be noted;
2. An update report on the new complaints system be brought to 

a future meeting of the Committee.

44. HALF YEARLY UPDATE REPORT ON THE PROCUREMENT PLAN 2016/17

The Director of Finance submitted a mid-year update report to the Audit and 
Risk Committee for noting on the Council’s Procurement Plan 2016-17, as 
required by the Contract Procedure Rules. Neil Bayliss, Head of Procurement, 
presented the report.

The main headings in the report were summarised, and Members were asked 
to note forthcoming procurement activity, and were informed of the following:

3



 There had been further reduction in value of waivers to the rules;
 A Social Value / Procurement Strategy was being development to develop 

clearer performance indicators and targets, and provide better recording;
 A review of contract procedure rules had commenced, and would lead to a 

report would be brought to the Committee on changes to the rules some 
time in 2017;

In response to comments by Committee Members it was further noted that:

 The number of procurement exercises that had not started (68) was not 
dissimilar to the proportion in 2015, and that some might not be started this 
year, but in 2017. Some contracts may also have been extended and not 
procured.

 A late addition to the plan needed to be added – for short-term residential 
care beds (anticipated contract value (£1.5million) over a potential contract 
duration of five years), following a recent Executive decision;

 Waivers were reported to the executive when procurement rules could not 
be followed, to ensure reasons were justified and monitored, for example, a 
typical waiver, e.g. 3 years + 1 year extension could be agreed for a service 
area that had not re-procured in time and asked for a 6 month extension to 
reduce the risk of service stopping. Each waiver request had to be drafted 
in full, and required legal approval.

 Officers were satisfied waivers had dramatically reduced in the last few 
years.

The Chair thanked the officer for the report and recommendations.

RESOLVED:
1. That the Procurement Update 2016/17 report be noted.

45. COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE REPORT 2016-17

The Director of Finance, and the Director of Local Services & Enforcement 
submitted a joint report for noting to the Audit and Risk Committee, which 
provided information on counter-fraud activities between 1 April 2016 and 30 
September 2016. The report was presented by Stuart Limb, Corporate 
Investigations Manager.

He noted the report contained statistical information and details of cases going 
through the system (excluding Trading Standards).

The Chair thanked the officer for the report.

RESOLVED:
1. That the Counter Fraud Update Report 2016-17 be noted.

46. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL UPDATE - 
OCTOBER 2016

The External Auditor submitted a report to the Audit and Risk Committee for 

4



noting, which proved an overview on progress in delivering responsibilities as 
external auditors. The report also highlighted the main technical issues which 
were currently having an impact on local government. John Cornett, Director 
(External Auditor, KPMG) presented the report.

In response to a comment regarding the National Audit Office report on the 
Financial Sustainability of Local Authorities: Capital Expenditure and 
Resourcing, Committee Members were informed the authority had borrowed 
funds from other organisations and had interest to pay, but could meet capital 
repayments. A Treasury Management report was scheduled to be brought to a 
future meeting of the Committee.

The Chair thanked the External Auditor for the report.

RESOLVED:
1. That the External Audit Progress Report and Technical 

Update October 2016 be noted.

47. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16

The External Auditor submitted an Annual Audit Letter to the Audit and Risk 
Committee for noting, which summarised the key findings from the 2016/16 
audit of Leicester City Council, and audit fee. John Cornett, Director (External 
Auditor, KPMG) presented the report.

Attention was drawn to the Audit Fees in Appendix 2 to the report, which were 
still subject to final approval by Public Sector Appointments Ltd (PSAA), and 
the commissioned non-audit work outside of the PSAA’s certification regime.

The Committee was asked to note that the authority had not fully implemented 
all of the recommendations in the External Auditor’s ISA 260 Report 2014/15. 
Members commented on the outstanding recommendation for ‘Related Party 
Disclosure’ where two councillors had not yet returned their annual declaration 
for 2015/16, one of whom had not done so for at least two years. A question 
was put to the Monitoring Officer as to what sanctions were open to the 
Council. The Monitoring Officer to look into the matter and provide information 
to the Audit and Risk Committee.

RESOLVED:
that:
1. The External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 be noted;
2. The Monitoring Officer to provide information to the Audit and 

Risk Committee as to what sanctions were open to the 
Council for the failure to return Related Party Disclosures by 
Members.

48. PROCUREMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S EXTERNAL AUDIT CONTRACT BY 
PUBLIC SECTOR AUDIT APPOINTMENTS LTD (PSAA)

The Director of Finance submitted a report for noting, to provide the Audit and 

5



Risk Committee with an update on the process to appoint the Council’s 
external auditors. The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management presented 
the report. 

The meeting was informed that Council was recommended to approve the 
procurement of the external audit contract by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd (PSAA). Procurement options were considered at a previous Audit and Risk 
Committee meeting when it was agreed that the Sector Led procurement was 
the preferred option, based on cost and efficiency.

Members were told that it was hoped savings would be made by using the 
bigger buying power of a national group to achieve savings.

The Chair thanked the officer for the report.

RESOLVED:
1. That the report on the Procurement of the Council’s External 

Audit Contract by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd 
(PSAA) be noted.

49. FUTURE PLANS FOR INTERNAL AUDIT 2017 AND BEYOND

Tony Edeson, Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management provided a verbal 
update for noting on future plans for Internal Audit for 2017 onwards.

Members were informed there were currently four vacancies within Internal 
Audit. It was reported that, in the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit & Risk 
Management, the current effectiveness of the internal audit service was 
borderline as a result. There is a statutory requirement that, each year, the 
Section 151 officer has to sign to confirm that the authority has an effective 
internal audit service. 

Members were asked to note the County Council Internal Audit team had 
capacity within its audit function, and it was suggested the teams based at 
County and City be merged together. It was stated the process was in its early 
stages, but would mean both councils would have an effective audit service, 
and there would be no requirement to recruit into the vacant City roles (this had 
been attempted in May 2016 but the advertisement drew no applicants).

In respect of audit plans for the City Council and associated Audit reports, 
these would still be taken to the City’s Audit & Risk Committee, and the City 
Council would retain its own external auditors.

The Chair thanked the Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management for the 
update.

RESOLVED:
1. That the information be noted.

6



50. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - QUARTER 3 2016/17

The Director of Finance submitted a report for noting to the Audit and Risk 
Committee which presented the detailed operational audit plan for the third 
quarter of the financial year 2016/17. Tony Edeson, Head of Internal Audit & 
Risk Management presented the report.

Members commented that the planned audit of the Schools Admissions 
Process would be welcome, as there were a few admission appeals going 
through. It was reported that the scope of the audit would be to look at the 
online applications process, and the potential for fraudulent applications was 
part of the remit. If any issues arose from looking at the system itself, it could 
be built into the 2017/18 audit plan.

The Chair thanked the Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management for the 
report.

RESOLVED:
1. That the Internal Audit Plan – Quarter 3 2016/17 be noted.

51. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES - UPDATE REPORT

The Director of Finance submitted a report for noting, giving the regular update 
on the work of the Council’s Risk Management and Insurance Services team’s 
activities. Tony Edeson, Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management presented 
the report.

The Chair referred to the recent Supreme Court decision to allow ‘collateral 
lies’ in the course of an insurance claim, as noted at Paragraph 4.2.5 in the 
report. It was explained that it was a case where someone had not been 
truthful in some parts in making a claim, and the Court had found in 
[...]
CY

The Director of Finance submitted a report to the Audit and Risk Committee for 
noting on the Revenue & Customer Support Service’s implementation of an 
amended Risk Based Verification Policy in determining evidential requirements 
for the assessment of Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(CTRS) new claims and changes in circumstance, in order to target verification 
resources on claims where there was the highest risk of fraud and error. Alison 
Musgrove, Service Manager, Revenues and Customer Support presented the 
report.

A query was raised regarding the disclosure of national insurance numbers. 
The officer took the question and undertook to respond following the meeting.

RESOLVED:
1. That the Housing Benefit & Local Council Tax Reduction Risk-

Based Verification Policy be noted.

8



54. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2016/17 - QUARTER 1 AND 
QUARTER 2

The Director of Finance presented to the Audit and Risk Committee a summary 
of Internal Audit work completed in the first and second quarters of the financial 
year 2016-17. The report provided an overview of audit work planned and 
completed, significant issues identified by audit work, and progress made by 
the business area in implementation agreed recommendations. Tony Edeson, 
Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management presented the report.

The Chair thanked the Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management for the 
report.

RESOLVED:
1. That the information contained in the Internal Audit Update 

Report 2016/17 – Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 be noted.

55. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.19pm.

9





Annual Report on grants 
and returns 2015/16

Leicester City Council

26 January 2017

11

A
ppendix B



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Contents


[...]
stered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

35

https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK




1

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

Audit and Risk Committee 8 February 2017
__________________________________________________________________________

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
Bi-Annual Performance Report July 2016 – December 2016

__________________________________________________________________________

Report of the City Barrister and Head of Standards

1. Purpose of the Report

The report advises on the performance of The Council in authorising Regulatory 
Investigation Powers Act (RIPA) applications, from 1st July 2016 to 31st December 2016.

2. Summary

2.1 The Council applied for 3 Directed Surveillance Authorisations and 0 
Communications Data Authorisations in the period above.

2.2 The Head of Information Governance & Risk ran an internal training session to 
prepare Local Authority staff for the changes that may be forthcoming as a result 
of the Investigatory Powers Act.

2.3 The Council now scans RIPA forms onto the Electronic Document Records 
Management System (EDRMS) in a legally admissible format.

3. Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:

3.1 Receive the Report and note its contents.

3.2 Make any recommendations or comments it sees fit either to the Executive or to 
the City Barrister and Head of Standards.

4  Report

4.1 The Council applied for 3 Directed Surveillance Authorisations and 0 
Communications Data Authorisations in th
[...]
ollowed – 
Kamal Adatia (City Barrister and Head of Standards) ext. 37 1402.

6. Other Implications

 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/NO Paragraph References Within 
Supporting Information

Equal Opportunities No  
Policy No  
Sustainable and Environmental No  
Climate Change No
Crime and Disorder No  
Human Rights Act No Yes. HRA Article 8 must be 

considered for all applications
Elderly/People on Low Income No  
Risk Management No

38



3

7. Report Author / Officer to contact:

Lynn Wyeth, Head of Information Governance & Risk, Legal Services
- Ext 37 1291

31st December 2016

Appendix A

2016 08 30 RIPA 
Comms NAFN IP Bill.pdf

39





 

 

 

 
Page 1 of 10 

 
 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
 All 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
 

Audit and Risk Committee 8 February 2017 

 _________________________________________________________________________  

Internal Audit Charter 
 _________________________________________________________________________  

Report of the Director of Finance 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. To seek the Committee’s approval of minor updates to the Internal Audit Charter 
following the regular annual review. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. The Committee is recommended to approve the updated Internal Audit Charter 
(Appendix 1) and agree that it accurately reflects the terms of reference of the Internal 
Audit service.  

3. Summary 

3.1.1. Partly as good practice and partly in fulfilment of regulatory requirements, the City 
Council has in place a formally approved Internal Audit Charter and professional 
standards for Internal Audit.  The professional standards1 require the preparation of an 
Internal Audit Charter and set out the essential requirements.  

3.1.2. The Internal Audit Charter has been reviewed and minor updates made where 
necessary to comply with updated regulations.  It now needs the approval of the Audit 
and Risk Committee.  

3.1.3. The Committee is aware of the change in the delivery of Internal Audit to the 
[...]
. Value of Business Continuity Management (BCM) 
The wider value of BCM is acknowledged as being ‘no longer for high 
impact, low probability physical events’ and is ‘becoming an essential 
enabler of organisational resilience as part of business as usual’. (BCI 
Good Practice Guidelines 2013). The key benefits of embedding Business 
Continuity in your business are: 

 Having arrangements in place to fulfil your obligations AND being more 
confident about the decisions you make in a crisis.  

 Keeps businesses trading when they would have otherwise have 
probably failed due to an incident. This shows customers and suppliers 
you are serious about the resilience of the business, helping to 
significantly reduce the impact and cost of disruptions.  

 Providing assurance and protection to your staff.  

 Companies reputation increases, having competitive advantage.  

 Insurance premium discounts, reduced excesses and doors opening to 
new insurance markets  

 Allowing what would otherwise be unacceptable risks to be insured.  
 
 

 

130



DELEGATION OF THE CITY COUNCIL’S INTERNAL 
AUDIT FUNCTION AND PROVISION TO 
LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision to be taken by: City Mayor
Decision to be taken on: 12 January 2017

Lead director: Alison Greenhill

131

Appendix G



2 | P a g e

Useful information

 Ward(s) affected: None
 Report authors: Colin Sharpe, Head of Finance

 Author contact details: 0116 454 4081 – colin.sharpe@leicester.gov.uk
 Report version number plus Code No from Report Tracking Database: 2

1. Purpose of report

1.1. To seek approval to the delegation of the City Council’s Internal Audit function 
to Leicestershire County Council and the transfer of the City’s general audit staff 
to the County, resulting in the County delivering an internal audit service to both 
Councils.

2. Summary

1.2. In the light of reducing budgets for the Internal Audit team at the City Council 
and the inability to recruit to currently vacant positions, the Direc
[...]
er No
Human Rights Act No
Elderly/People on Low Income No

136



7 | P a g e

Corporate Parenting No
Health Inequalities Impact No

6.  Background information and other papers: 
N/A

7. Summary of appendices: 
N/A

8.  Is this a private report (If so, please indicated the reasons and state why it is 
not in the public interest to be dealt with publicly)? 
No

9.  Is this a “key decision”?  
No

10. If a key decision please explain reason
N/A

137





Internal Audit – Quarter 4 Plan 2016-17 

 

 

1 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 

Audit and Risk Committee  8 February 2017 

 _________________________________________________________________________  
 

Internal Audit Plan – Quarter 4 2016-17 
 _________________________________________________________________________  

Report of the Director of Finance  

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. The Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2016-17 was prepared on the basis of broad areas of 
audit coverage rather than detailed lists of specific audits.  It was considered by the 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) and was approved by the Audit and Risk Committee 
on 10 February 2016.   

1.2. This report presents to the Committee the detailed operational audit plan for the fourth and 
final quarter of the financial year 2016-17.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Committee should note the plan for the fourth quarter of 2016-17, attached at 
Appendix 1. 

3. Report 

3.1. Rather than presenting a detailed list of specific audits, the annual audit plan is grouped 
into areas of audit. The intention is that, given the continuing uncertainties the Council 
faces, the audit plan can be readily adjusted to reflect changes in risks and priorities while 
maintaining a sufficiency of audit coverage for each of the relevant areas. 

3.2. The generic annual plan then becomes detailed quarterly plans as the year progresses, 
setting out Internal Audit’s intended work for each forthcoming quarter.  These plans take 
in
[...]
pdate
	Contents
	External audit progress report
	External audit progress report
	External audit progress report (contd.)
	Technical developments
	PSAA’s Value For Money Tool
	NAO report: Children in need of help or protection
	Consultation on 2017/18 work programme and scales of fees 
	 Overview of Local Government
	KPMG resources
	Disruptive trends: Technology��Disruption on multiple fronts is putting audit committees on high alert��
	Disruptive trends: Technology (Cont.)
	Disruptive trends: Technology (Cont.)
	Appendix
	2016/17 audit deliverables
	Slide Number 17

	6 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT JULY 2016 - DECEMBER 2016
	7 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
	8 RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES UPDATE REPORT
	App 1 LCC SRR
	App 2 - LCC ORR
	App 3 - Risk Assessment Scoring and Matrix
	App 4 - Training for 2017
	App 5 - 2017 RM S&P
	App 6 - Claims Data 1 April 2016 to 31 December 2016
	App 7 - 2017 BCM Policy and Strat

	9 DELEGATION OF THE CITY COUNCIL'S INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION AND PROVISION TO LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	10 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - QUARTER 4 2016/17
	Appendix 1 - Audit Plan 2016-17 Q4




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2017 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Westley (Chair)

Councillor Alfonso
Councillor Cank

Councillor Dr Chowdhury
Councillor Hunter

 
* * *   * *   * * *

56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Dr. Barton and Patel.

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

58. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & Risk Committee 
held on 16 November 2016 be confirmed as a correct record.

59. ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2015/16

The External Auditor submitted an Annual Report to the Committee for noting, 
for the Certification of Grant Claims and Returns for 2015/16. Adrian Benselin, 
Audit Manager (External Auditor KPMG) presented the report.

Attention was drawn to the Headlines and Audit Fees, summarised in the 
report.

The Chair thanked the External Auditor for the report.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.



60. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL UPDATE

The External Auditor submitted a report for noting that provided the Committee 
with an overview on progress in delivering responsibilities as external auditors. 
The report also highlighted the main technical issues which were currently 
having an impact in local government. Also included was a report from the 
Audit Committee Institute for information.

John Cornett, Director of KPMG, presented the report, and made the following 
points:

 The timetable for the closure of the 2017/18 accounts would be earlier, with 
draft accounts required by the end of May 2018, for final sign-off at the end 
of July;

 An Audit Plan of upcoming work would be brought to the Audit & Risk 
Committee meeting on 22 March 2017;

In response to a comment by the Chair regarding children’s services, it was 
noted that the high number of authorities not providing good  services was due 
to the national shortage of quality staff, with authorities facing issues recruiting 
and retaining qualified staff.

The Chair thanked the External Auditor for the report.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

Adrian Benselin informed the meeting that he would be retiring from KPMG, 
and he had attended his last Audit & Risk Committee meeting, and wished 
Members all the best for the future. The Chair on behalf of other Members 
thanked Adrian for his dedication to Leicester over the years.

61. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - BI-ANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE REPORT JULY 2016 - DECEMBER 2016

The City Barrister and Head of Standards submitted a report for noting, 
advising the Committee on the performance of the Council in authorising 
Regulatory Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) applications from 1 July 2016 to 31 
December 2016. Lynn Wyeth, Head of Information Governance & Risk, 
presented the report.

Members were informed that the Council applied for and were granted three 
Directed Surveillance Authorisations by a Magistrate for:

o Fraudulent use of a blue badge disabled parking permit;
o Two incidents of fly tipping.

Members sought assurance that better enforcement of the blue badge scheme 
would take place, and better preventative measures be introduced to reduce 
abuse of the scheme.



It was agreed that the Democratic Support Officer would circulate a Powerpoint 
presentation ‘Using Comms Data in Investigations’ and the Investigatory 
Powers Bill to Members of the Audit & Risk Committee.

The Chair thanked the Officer for the report.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

62. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER

The Director of Finance submitted a report which sought the Committee’s 
approval of minor updates to the Internal Audit Charter. The Committee was 
recommended to receive the report for formal approval and agree that it 
accurately reflected the terms of reference of the Internal Audit Service.

The Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management presented the report, and drew 
Members’ attention to the minor amendments at Appendix 1 to the report.

The Chair thanked the Officer for the report. 

RESOLVED:
That the updated Internal Audit Charter be received and 
approved.

63. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES UPDATE REPORT

The Director of Finance submitted a report for noting that provided the 
Committee with the regular update on the work of the Council’s Risk 
Management and Insurance Services Team’s activities. The Head of Internal 
Audit & Risk Management presented the report.

Members were asked to note there was nothing of significance to bring to the 
attention of the Committee. The report was summarised and detailed 
information in the appendices to the report was discussed.

The Chair thanked the Officer for the report.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

64. DELEGATION OF THE CITY COUNCIL'S INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION 
AND PROVISION TO LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The Director of Finance submitted a report to the Committee for noting. The 
report had previously been taken to the Executive for a decision on the 
delegation of the City Council’s Internal Audit function to Leicestershire County 
Council, and the transfer of the City’s general audit staff to the County, 
resulting in the County delivering an internal audit service to both Councils.



Colin Sharpe, Head of Finance, presented the report, and the Committee was 
informed the City Mayor had approved the delegation of the Internal Audit 
function, with effect from 1 April 2017. The following points were made:

 Technical audit staff would remain at the city;
 The Head of Finance would perform a client role with internal audit, liaising 

with County Council, and would become the lead officer for the Audit & Risk 
Committee;

 There would also be a County Council officer in attendance at each 
meeting;

 The Committee’s responsibilities would not change;
 The primary reason for the delegation of the Internal Audit function was to 

ensure the City Council continues to meet its statutory duty to provide an 
effective internal audit service. 

The Chair thanked the Officer for the report.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

Councillors Cank and Hunter left the meeting at this point due to other council 
business.

65. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - QUARTER 4 2016/17

The Director of Finance submitted a report for noting to the Committee which 
presented the detailed operational audit plan for the fourth and final quarter of 
the financial year 2016/17. The Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management 
presented the report.

It was explained to the Committee that the carry forward of work as outlined at 
Appendix 1 to the report was the result of the service losing 98 days to 
sickness, plus the team having had three vacancies for most of the year. It was 
noted that next year, the service would become adequately resourced, and 
from 1 April the Head of Finance would work with County Council on new 
arrangements to provide an effective audit service.

The Chair thanked the Officers for the report.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

The Chair asked that thanks be passed on to the Internal Audit team on the 
fine work they had done for the authority, even when under the pressures they 
had faced.

66. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 6.03pm




